

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAMA JO'S, INC. D/B/A BERRIES,

Petitioner,

v.

SPARTA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEONARDO H. DA SILVA, II

COUNSEL OF RECORD

BRIAN C. COSTA

MIGUEL R. LARA

CHRISTOPHER A. MARTINEZ

ALVAREZ FELTMAN DA SILVA & COSTA, P.L.

2525 S.W. 27TH AVENUE, SUITE 200

MIAMI, FL 33133

(786) 409-6000

LEO@AFDC.LEGAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Relevant Factual Background | 3 |
| B. Procedural History | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 8 |
| I. WHAT IS “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS”? THE CONFLICT AMONGST THE CIRCUITS. | 9 |
| A. Circuits Ruling in Favor of Policy- holders..... | 10 |
| B. Circuits Ruling in Favor of Insurers..... | 14 |
| II. WHY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION IS INCORRECT..... | 19 |
| A. Policy Language..... | 20 |
| III. THE IMPORTANCE OF RESOLVING THE CON- FLICT BETWEEN CIRCUITS REGARDING WHAT CONSTITUTES “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS” | 24 |
| IV. WHY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED IMPORTANT <i>DAUBERT</i> PRINCIPLES..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (August 18, 2020)..... | 1a |
| Omnibus Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (June 11, 2018) | 23a |

OTHER DOCUMENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Sparta Insurance Policy— Relevant Excerpts | 49a |
| Common Policy Declarations | 50a |
| Schedule of Forms and Endorsements | 52a |
| Schedule of Locations | 56a |
| Common Policy Conditions | 57a |
| Notice to Policyholders Risk Management Plan Florida | 60a |
| Commercial Property Coverage Part Supplemental Declarations..... | 61a |
| Commercial Property Coverage Part Extension of Supplemental Declarations | 63a |
| Building and Personal Property Coverage Form..... | 65a |
| Business Income (and Extra Expense) Coverage Form | 108a |
| Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria... | 135a |
| Causes of Loss – Special Form..... | 137a |
| Water Exclusion Endorsement | 165a |
| Windstorm or Hail Exclusion..... | 167a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Loss Payable Provisions | 169a |
| Business Income Changes-Time Period | 174a |
| Florida Changes | 178a |
| Commercial General Liability Coverage Part Supplemental Declarations | 186a |
| Commercial General Liability Coverage Schedule | 189a |
| Liquor Liability Coverage Part Declarations | 191a |
| Total Pollution Exclusion Endorsement..... | 193a |
| Fungi or Bacteria Exclusion | 194a |
| Silica or Silica-Related Dust Exclusion..... | 197a |
| Exclusion–Asbestos Advisory Notice to Policyholders..... | 199a |
| Exclusion–Lead Advisory Notice to Policyholders..... | 200a |
| Florida Changes– Cancellation and Nonrenewal..... | 201a |
| Products/Completed Operations Hazard Redefined | 205a |
| Asbestos Exclusion | 207a |
| Lead Exclusion | 210a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adams-Arapahoe Sch. Dist. No. 28-J</i> <i>v. GAF Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 772 (10th Cir. 1989) | 13, 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Boon</i> , 95 U.S. 117 (1877) | 23 |
| <i>Aschenbrenner v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 80 (1934) | 23 |
| <i>Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc. v. W.E. Grace & Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Bitler v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 400 F. 3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2005) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Cooper v. Carl A. Nelson & Co.</i> , 211 F. 3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | passim |
| <i>de Laurentis v. United Services Auto. Ass'n.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex.Ct.App. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009) | 10, 18 |
| <i>General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Insurance Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Kan- Do, Inc.</i> , 639 F. App'x 599 (11th Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 953 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1992) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest v. Mississippi Valley Gas Co.</i> , 181 Fed.Appx. 465 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Hudson v. Prudential Prop. And Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 450 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) | 4 |
| <i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of District of Columbia</i> , 199 Cal.App.2d 239, 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Ct. App. 1962) | 13 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Mejia v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 161 So. 3d 576 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Morrison Grain Co. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1980) | 20 |
| <i>Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Main Street Ingredients, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2014) | 11, 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Orth v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 980 F. 2d 632 (10th Cir. 1992) | 27 |
| <i>Port Authority of New York and New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co. et al</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Promotional Headwear International v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-2211-JAR-GEB, 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. 2020) | 24 |
| <i>Source Food Technology, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) | 12, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Universal Image Productions, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 475 Fed.Appx. 569 (6th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Wallach v. Rosenberg</i> , 527 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)..... | 4, 17 |
| <i>Western Fire Insurance Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 165 Colo. 34, 437 P. 2d 52 (1968)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Windridge of Naperville Condo. Ass'n v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 932 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. Transportation Insurance Co.</i> , 578 P.2d 1253 (Or.1978) | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
|---------------------------|---|

JUDICIAL RULES

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Evid. 702..... | 26 |
